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CHAPTER 487—H. F. No. 2239

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul, removing certain duties
of the commissioner of public safety and the city council pertaining
to the operation of a police ambulance.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, city of; police ambulance. Notwith-
standing any provisions of the home rule charter of the city of
Saint Paul to the contrary, and in particular the provisions of Sec-
tion 353 thereof, the commissioner of public safety and the council
of the city shall not be required to provide for equipment and main-
tenance of a police ambulance.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 488—H. F. No. 2240

[Not Coded]

An act relating to severance pay in the city of Saint Paul;
amending Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended
by Laws 1961, Chapter 549, Section 1, Laws 1963, Chapter 729,
Section 2, and Laws 1965, Chapter 659, Section 1, is amended to
read:

Sec. 3. St. Paul, city of; employee's severance pay. Subdi-
vision 1. The said city, for the purpose of providing moneys for
the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordi-
nance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its
council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and
in addition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is
otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually
not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 25/100 of one
mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof, for city
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services other than public schools, upon all taxable property in said
city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied shall be
spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall be paid
into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated therefor and
to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any such
city services other than public schools severance pay obligations and
for no other purpose.

Subd. 2. In addition to the authority contained in subdivi-
sion 1 hereof, said city, for the purpose of providing moneys for the
payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordinance,
hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its council,
in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and in addition
to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is otherwise
authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually for four
years not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 25/100
of one mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof, for
city services other than public schools, upon all taxable property in
said city, exclusive of moneys and credits, which taxes as levied
shall be spread upon the tax rolls, and all collections thereof shall
be paid into the treasury of said city, therein to be allocated there-
for and to be disbursed and expended by said city in payment of any
such city services other than public schools severance pay obligations
and for no other purpose. This subdivision shall be in effect on July
1, 1967 and shall be of no force and effect prior to that date, and
shall expire on July 1,1971.

Subd. 3. The said city, for the purpose of providing moneys
for the payment of its severance pay obligations under any such ordi-
nance, hereby is authorized and empowered, by resolution of its
council, in addition to all other powers possessed by said city and
in addition to and in excess of any limitation upon the amount it is
otherwise authorized by law to levy as taxes, to levy taxes annually
not exceeding in any one year an amount equal to 40/100 of one
mill upon each dollar of the assessed valuation thereof for public
schools, upon all taxable property in said city, exclusive of moneys
and credits, which taxes as levied shall be spread upon the tax rolls,
and all collections thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said city,
therein to be allocated therefor and to be disbursed and expended
by said city in payment of any such public school severance pay ob-
ligations and for no other purpose.

Subd. 4. The disbursements and expenditures hereinbefore
authorized in behalf of said city and the board of education of the
city of Saint Paul for payment of such city and board of education
severance pay obligations hereunder shall not be deemed to consti-
tute any part of the cost of said city's or board's government within
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the meaning of any statutory or charter limitation on said city's
expenditures.

section shatt be ia effect e» July ±; 4965 and shatt be ef
»e feree and effect prieF te that date?

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 16, 1967.

CHAPTER 489—H. F. No. 2379

An act relating to municipalities; amending Minnesota Statutes
1965, Section 471.62.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 471.62, is
amended to read:

471.62 Political subdivisions; ordinances; adoption by refer-
ence. Any city, village, ef borough borough, or town, however
organized, may incorporate in an ordinance by reference any statute
of Minnesota, any administrative rule or regulation of any depart-
ment of the state of Minnesota affecting the municipality, or any
code. Any such municipality situated wholly or partly within 20
miles of the limits of a city of the first class may similarly adopt by
reference any ordinance of such first class city or of any contiguous
first class city regulating the construction, alteration, improvement,
repair, or maintenance of buildings or the installation of equipment
therein. All requirements of statutes and charters for the publication
or posting of ordinances shall be satisfied in such case if the ordi-
nance incorporating the statute, regulation, ordinance or code is
published or posted in the required manner and if, prior to such
posting or publication, at least three copies of the ordinance or code
are marked as official copies and filed for use and examination by
the public in the office of the municipal clerk or recorder. Provisions
of the statute, rule, regulation, ordinance or code thus incorporated
in such ordinance by reference shall be as much a part of the ordi-
nance as if they had been set out in full therein. The clerk or re-
corder of the municipality shall furnish a copy of any such ordinance
thus incorporated by reference at cost to any person upon request.
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